Cost of revenues 257,763 239,494

Gross profit 67,412 54,414

Operating expenses 52,746 50,725

Acquisition-related expenses 533 1,031

Restructuring charges — 6,797

Operating income (loss) 14,133 (4,139)

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (4,047) (3,615)

Interest income 49 32

Other (387) (973)

Total other expense (4,385) (4,556)

Income (loss) before taxes on income 9,748 (8,695)

Taxes (benefit) on income (loss) 1,995 (4,746)

Net income (loss) 7,753 (3,949)

Non-controlling interests (income) loss (1,882) 157

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation $ 5,871 $ (3,792)

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Aegion Corporation:

Basic $ 0.17 $ (0.11)

Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.11)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 33,819,331 35,488,580

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 34,504,588 35,488,580

6

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2017

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 257,763 $ (168) $ — $ 257,595

Gross profit 67,412 168 — 67,580

Operating expenses 52,746 251 — 52,997

Acquisition-related expenses 533 — (533) —

Operating income 14,133 (83) 533 14,583

Income before taxes on income 9,748 (83) 533 10,198

Taxes on income 1,995 147 108 2,250

Net income 7,753 (230) 425 7,948

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation (3)
5,871 (230) 425 6,066

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion Corporation (3) $ 0.17 $ — $ 0.01 $ 0.18

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $168 related to the write-off of certain other
assets; and (ii) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $(251) primarily related to the reversal of reserves for potentially uncollectible
receivables, net of wind-down and other restructuring-related charges.  All restructuring charges relate to the 2014 Restructuring.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to expenses incurred in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Environmental Techniques and other
potential acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the quarter.

(3) Includes non-controlling interests.

7

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2016

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition-
Related

Expenses As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 239,494 $ (35) $ (1,209) $ 238,250

Gross profit 54,414 35 1,209 55,658

Operating expenses 50,725 (2,730) — 47,995

Acquisition-related expenses 1,031 — (1,031) —

Restructuring charges 6,797 (6,797) — —

Operating income (loss) (4,139) 9,562 2,240 7,663

Income (loss) before taxes on income (8,695) 9,562 2,240 3,107

Taxes (benefit) on income (loss) (4,746) 3,084 609 (1,053)

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (3) (3,792) 6,478 1,631 4,317

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income (loss)attributable to Aegion Corporation (3) $ (0.11) $ 0.18 $ 0.05 $ 0.12

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $35 related to the write-off of certain other
assets; (ii) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $2,730 related to wind-down and other restructuring-related charges; and (iii) pre-tax
restructuring charges of $6,797 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and early lease termination
costs in accordance with ASC 420, Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations, and recorded as “Restructuring charges” in the Consolidated Statements of
Operations.  The vast majority of restructuring charges relate to the 2016 Restructuring.

(2) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) inventory step up expense of $1,209 for cost of revenues recognized as part of the accounting for
business combinations in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions; and (ii) expenses of $1,031 incurred in connection with
the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions and other potential acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the quarter.

(3) Includes non-controlling interests.

8

Segment Reporting

Infrastructure Solutions
(in thousands) Quarter Ended March 31, 2017 Quarter Ended March 31, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(2)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 128,868 $ — $ 128,868 $ 125,762 $ — $ 125,762

Cost of revenues 97,617 (168) 97,449 96,018 (1,244) 94,774

Gross profit 31,251 168 31,419 29,744 1,244 30,988

Gross profit margin 24.3% 24.4% 23.7% 24.6%

Operating expenses 25,108 251 25,359 20,926 41 20,967

Acquisition-related expenses 533 (533) — 1,031 (1,031) —

Restructuring charges — — — 1,979 (1,979) —

Operating income 5,610 450 6,060 5,808 4,213 10,021

Operating margin 4.4% 4.7% 4.6% 8.0%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, reversal of reserves
for potentially uncollectible receivables, wind down and other restructuring charges; and (ii) acquisition expenses incurred primarily in connection with
the Company’s acquisition of Environmental Techniques and other potential acquisition activity pursued by the Company during the quarter.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, severance and benefit
related costs, and other restructuring charges; (ii) inventory step up expense recognized in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground
Solutions; and (iii) acquisition expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s acquisition of Underground Solutions.

Corrosion Protection
(in thousands) Quarter Ended March 31, 2017 Quarter Ended March 31, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 123,390 $ — $ 123,390 $ 92,446 $ — $ 92,446

Cost of revenues 95,427 — 95,427 75,247 — 75,247

Gross profit 27,963 — 27,963 17,199 — 17,199

Gross profit margin 22.7% 22.7% 18.6 % 18.6 %

Operating expenses 20,751 — 20,751 20,449 (317) 20,132

Restructuring charges — — — 2,420 (2,420) —

Operating income (loss) 7,212 — 7,212 (5,670) 2,737 (2,933)

Operating margin 5.8% 5.8% (6.1)% (3.2)%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, severance and benefit
related costs, and other restructuring charges.

Energy Services
(in thousands) Quarter Ended March 31, 2017 Quarter Ended March 31, 2016

As
Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 72,917 $ — $ 72,917 $ 75,700 $ — $ 75,700

Cost of revenues 64,719 — 64,719 68,229 — 68,229

Gross profit 8,198 — 8,198 7,471 — 7,471

Gross profit margin 11.2% 11.2% 9.9 % 9.9%

Operating expenses 6,887 — 6,887 9,350 (2,454) 6,896

Restructuring charges — — — 2,398 (2,398) —

Operating income (loss) 1,311 — 1,311 (4,277) 4,852 575

Operating margin 1.8% 1.8% (5.6)% 0.8%
_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to pre-tax restructuring charges associated with the write-off of certain other assets, early lease termination
costs, severance and benefit related costs, and other restructuring charges.

9

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

March 31,
2017

December 31,
2016

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 87,602 $ 129,500

Restricted cash 1,573 4,892

Receivables, net of allowances of $5,303 and $6,098, respectively 207,943 186,016